

No. 13-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LOUGHRIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Kathryn N. Nester
Scott Keith Wilson
Bretta Pirie
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, DISTRICT
OF UTAH
46 W. Broadway Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Intent To Defraud A Bank Is An Essential Element Of Every Bank Fraud Prosecution.	3
A. Subsection (2) Does Not Dispense With The Government’s Burden To Prove Intent To Defraud A Bank.....	3
B. Section 1344 Defines A Single Offense Requiring Proof Of Intent To Defraud A Bank In All Prosecutions.	10
C. The Government’s Newly Minted Narrowing Construction Is Implausible, And Does Not Solve The Deficiencies Of Its Position.....	12
D. If Intent To Defraud A Bank Is Required, The Jury Instructions And Evidence Were Insufficient.....	16
III. To Violate Section 1344, A Defendant’s Scheme Must Knowingly Expose A Bank To Risk Of Loss.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Cleveland v. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	3, 10, 21
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	5
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana,</i> 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	14
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	22
<i>Tibbs v. Florida,</i> 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Crisci,</i> 273 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Donegan,</i> 97 Fed. Appx. 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Laljie,</i> 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Maze,</i> 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	9

<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 932 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 513	3, 15, 23
18 U.S.C. § 513(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1029	10
18 U.S.C. § 1344	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1344(1).....	4, 7, 9, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2).....	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2008)	5, 19
Pub. L. 98-473, Title II, § 1602(a), 98 Stat. 2183	10

Other Authorities

<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1984).....	9
Margaret L. Moses, <i>The Jury-Trial Right in the UCC: On a Slippery Slope</i> , 54 SMU L. REV. 561 (2001).....	23
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	10
